MR. JAMES BROWN 

Plaintiff 

-and- 

PARKER RENOVATIONS INC.  

Defendant 

SCHEDULE A 

TO THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM 

Claims 

1. The Plaintiff's claims against the Defendant are as follows: 

(a) Actual damages in the amount of twenty-three thousand dollars 

($23,000.00) for not completing the job the Defendant was hired to do; 

(b) Financial and Other Damages Incurred -Loss of rental income in the 

amount of eight thousand four hundred dollars ($8,400.00) due to the 

work not being completed as promised, thereby rendering the unit non-

livable for the tenant; 

(c) Cost Of Legal Action - Full cost of Paralegal representation, plus all 

costs incurred for disbursements and applicable taxes; 

(d) Prejudgment interest from December 1, 2022, and post-judgment

[...]

In June 2022, the Plaintiff and the Defendant went into mutual agreement for 

basement renovation, the following was included: 

a. 2 bedrooms, 1.5-bathroom, 1 kitchen legal apartment with a separate side 

entrance; 

b. All labor and materials inclusive taxes in the total amount of forty-five 

thousand dollars ($45,000.00); 

c. Time to complete the project was set for 6 months, giving the option for 

Plaintiff to rent out the unit as of December 1, 2022 

d. Contractor responsible to deliver the project in clean and ready to move in 

state. All garbage and debris to be removed.

[...]

out to the Defendant with no success; 

8. During this time, Plaintiff gathered 3 quotes from other construction companies 

to finish the work, which gave an average of twenty thousand dollars 

($20,000.00); 

9. On January 2, 2023, the defendant requested fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000.00) in order to complete the work, contradicting the contract agreed 

upon. 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

Breach of Contract - Actual Damages: 

10.  (a) By December 1, 2022, the project was only at 50% completion. 

(b) The Defendant ceased work and stopped responding to the Plaintiff’s

[...]

Financial and Other Damages Incurred: 

11. (a) Average cost obtained from three other contractors to finish the project 

was twenty thousand dollars $20,000.00. 

(b) Additional costs incurred by hiring another contractor to complete the 

project amounted to twenty-three thousand dollars $23,000.00. 

(c) Loss of rental income as the project completion was delayed until July 

1, 2023, equating to six hundred dollars $600.00 per bedroom per month for 8 

months (from December 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023), totaling nine thousand and 

six hundred dollars $8,400.00.